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.SHRI RANDHIR SINGH : This must be expunged.

MR. SPEAKER : There is no question of expunging it. I have said that it is wrong on the part of the hon.
Member to have said like that.

SHRI SWELL : The Deputy Minister in answer to a question...(Interruptions).

AN HON, MEMBER : He is shouting.

SHRI SWELL : This is the only way of getting attention in this House; one must raise one’s voice to the highest pitch !

The Deputy Minister in answer to a question said that these foreign liquors have been imported in order to meet the needs of the foreign tourists, The Ministry of Tourism has been talking off and on of increasing tourist traffic to this country. Here is the Ministry of Commerce saying that the Government are regularly and gradually reducing the import of foreign liquors to

* this country; from Rs. 2 crores it has come down to Rs. 2 lakhs or some:
thing. May I know whether there is

-any co-ordination between this Ministry and the Ministry of Tourism ?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
Yes, there is co-ordination.

SHRI SWELL: What sort of coordination ? I would demand of Government that the Minister gives a more respectful answer to a question

“in this House.

MR. SPEAKER: Next
Short Notice question.

question.

SHORT NOTICE‘Q‘UESTION
ALLOTMENT OF ACCOMMODATION TO
MPs

+
SNQ.7 DR. MAITREYEE BASU:
SHRI A. SREEDHARAN :
SHRI B. K. DASCHOW-
DHURY :
SHRI RAGHHUVIR SINGH
SHASTRI :
SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU:
Will the Minister of PARLIAMEN-TARY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that over 70 chosenr accommodations have been arbitrarily “allotted by him to selected few Members from the Government
General Pool;

(b) if so, under what circumstances;

(c) whether Commercial rate of rent has been charged;

(d) whether the Ministry of Finance was consulted in this regard;

(e) if so, whether Government propose to lay a list of persons who have been allotted such accommodation on the Table;

(f) whether these cases were allotted by the House Committee; and

(g) if not, under what rules these have been allotted ?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS (DR. RAM SUBHAG
SINGH) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) tg (d). Do not arise.

(e) The list of 71 allotments to Members from General Pool is laid on the Table of the Sabha. ([Placed in Library. See No. LT-1784/68].

(f) No, Sir.

(g) The Ministry of Works, Housing
& Supply has allotted these bungalows on the basis of procedure in vogue.

DR. MAITREYEE BASU: The List has been laid on the Table. We have gone through it. It is very interesting.
This is a very small question. Really this should not have been raised on the floor of the House, but because of the doings of the Ministry, we have to ask it. I am sorry I had to do it. -
Will the Minister kindly let us know what rule has been followed in drawing up this list? This is neither alphabetical nor according to division number. This looks like a counter-blast to all of us who are here.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: We are allotting bungallows according to the procedure which is in existence.

SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR: What is that procedure ?
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SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: What procedure ?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: The procedure is that ex-Ministers and ex-Deputy Ministers, ex-High Commissioners, ex-Rajpramukhs, ex-Chief Ministers and ex-Speakers are allotted bungalows from the General Pool,

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: Under what rules ? .

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: This is the procedure. Bungalows are also allotted to Leaders of the Opposition
.and those who are supposed to be renowned parliamentarians (Interruptions). Shri Masani is a renowned parliamentarian; he has been allotted.
Prof. Ranga is leader of the Swatantra Party; he has been allotted. Similar is the case with Shri Madhok and Shri
‘Vajpayee.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : I have not got it.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: Shri
K. L. Gupta. Same is the case with Shri Madhu Limaye and others.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: What is the definition of ‘renowned parliamentarians’ ? (Interruptions).

‘MR. SPEAKER: By this shouting we cannot get on with the business.
Let questions be put one*by one. When there is so much of shouting and noise, no one can hear. I would appeal to hon, friends to maintain certain standards. There is no point in shouting like this.

DR. MAITREYEE BASU: This list is very revealing in that it shows that
:social position and also political pull have been used for taking bungalows.
‘This is quite apparent from the list.
‘Will the Minister kindly tell us what sort of social position we must have te possess a bungalow ? Should one be an ex-Ruler or ex-Minister or ex-Speaker or ex-ICS—what is it?

. DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: As I said earlier, a committee has been set up to go into the matter and if there is any . lacuna the whole thing will be gone into. But the existing procedure is not just one year old; it has been followed since 1953. This list also contains. . .. (Interruptions). That is our misfortune; everybody’s misfortune.

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY :
The reply of the hon. Minister is not at all satisfactory. The question asked was : under what rules have these been allotted ? He has not said anything. It is very difficult to put a supplementary question. The hon, Minister must clarify the position. He said some ex-Rulers, ex-High commissioners, ex-ICS, etc. Under what rule? You have stated that the Housing Committee would look into the needs and arrangements for accommodation of the hon. Members. I do not know whether the Housing Committee was at all consulted.

MR. SPEAKER : It has nothing to do with this.

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY :
In that case is it not a breach of privilege? The Housing Committee has been formed by the Speaker; it has not been consulted by the Minister concerned. The matter was raised in the Rajya Sabha on the 30th July by an hon. Member and the hon. Minister Shri Jaganath Rao replied: ‘I may mention here that no bungalow had been allotted by me from the general pool except on the recommendation of the Minister of Parliamentary
Affairs.’

SHRI RANDHIR SINGH: On a point of order. He cannot quote from the Rajya Sabha proceedings.

MR. SPEAKER: Members can quote from the newspaper. Cannot he quote a Minister’s statement in a House of Parliament ?

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY :
What made the Minister of Parliamentary Affairs recommend to the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply ?


2879

*Oral Answers

. MR. SPEAKER: You should stop now; you are confusing the question.

"SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY :
Will the hon. Minister explain it ?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : It has already been explained in reply to part (a) of the question.

DR. RANEN SEN : This is the worst type of corruption...(Interruptions)

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : If this is corruption, you are the most corrupt person.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY

BASU: Nepo-
tism. '

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: You are the worst nepotist.

s WA fag weh @ Ae
T F WA Y 9gt 9T oF foree @
§ o) Fg & 5 I Iw mivametam
g AW wfwa@fas § 98 571 9
AT [ § 1 g ddE
forra el ¥ fs gwew o
Y g ad f5 swFN AW
TifeaTefEe & SR # A & 1 s
g TR g9 93 F femw FT At
R g e @ am
TEAINE @7 G5 Nwwi
Wy oraT @ fw e & o feaer
TN Gl ¥ 1 3w e 7 OX FER
EN W aw A A § I e
HEY AR § S WEE  FH-HHY
'@ wifemmde # o §, o foe § @
W § S wEE au ST F R g
§ dfew w9 S aven faargam &, w@
faed@amEm 3 warare
T a5 §, afeT o= s A aw &
Y FT AFE faar T g 1 g A
A 99 79 9 & AT § a9 IR &
X TR w1 e FT fawriar a1
T T9qT § | oifeEmde & d=)
YN agam gFREFaRTH
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[[am? sea e & SR @R @, ag 7 A
31 9 FIT FT I qF S FY 97 (q 4
# s =T g i ag st w e
g SR § ? '

Tl W gaw Fag : & et Y F
R & 701 e e | g
aar & Wt caATedey Y 7€ &, I /Y
ITH I @ faar g 1 9 faege w
P @ H fase am =g §
TN A T g e WL W T
7 gE & 1 o T A @ ar
T IR AAGT E | T WS FE
5 G wo ag w9 go @Y ag %
W2 oget ¥ w A A
TFT FT ITF F AW § AT S AW
I A E aH fafeer A1 W
Farg ) 3 fave § gt /9§, s
qA Mg IR FHg I WE 1 A
W f 37 o ST T F AR
35 FIQISE aret #7 fArg

=Y e feg : amoSve et
#1 913 faae =ifgd &

Tlo TW gwnt Fag : & S daEww
AT TR AMFT@E | § A
o 7% a9 § A @E ; ¢ I
TR & Xgar ar | WQ A7 F O
i & fF FE FreT s s @
AT O A1 TS T AT F O qr A
T FEAT § IEHT qW IR FW §
e wg o W € fr s W faman
=ifgg | =g F fafaeeT ) ar da
s g e, Fat @y sgm
Tt WY € T AdY | g 9
oF FHC ¥ A § A 3D a¥ IR
s A G

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: It is a matter of deep regret that this place which is supposed to be the seat of democracy, where we talk about nepotism, favouritism, and criticise the civil servants or the bureaucrats, has become the seat of nepotism and favouritism as has been seen from the reply. of the Minister of Parliamentary Aftairs. He has been guided by partisan considerations; he has been guided by other considerations. (Interruption.) Yesterday, we saw Mr. M. R.
Masani praising the Congress and Mr.
Morarji Desai, and that is why we saw a big list in which the Swatantra Party has been given a choice of bungalows, the Class VIII variety. (Interruption)

MR. SPEAKER: Order, order.
Please put your question.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: My question is, (a) at the beginning of the fourth Lok Sabha, whether any reallotment was done of the bungalows which were in possession of the Cong-
,ress Members; (b) whether there is any departmental understanding or departmental directive which shows special consideration to ex-Ministers, Ambassadors, Governors, civil servants, Congress Ministers in the States, their sons and daughters, and, if so, under what rules; and (c) while the House Committee has been writing to the Works Ministry for allotment of a few more bungalows from the General Pool to MPs Pool, nothing has been done. On the other hand, they are trying to shift it into the MPs Pool with the present occupation so that the rents are reduced.

I want to say another word. The Chairman of the House Committee—
it is a most unfortunate thing for me to say— his name is seen in the General Pool list. What is this? It is a shameful thing.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: He has attributed motives to me, of being partisan, I think he is the worst partisan. He himself has applied to me.
(Interruption) I have got your letters for allotment of a house and you have asked that to be sent to the Chairman of the House Committee. And daily you come for some concession; every day you come for some concession;
you come and talk that Members’ salary should be increased. But on the floor of the House you say that it should not be permitted! Daily you call on me; every day you are calling on me for some concession. You tell me how many times you have come to
-my room for concession. (Interruption)

SEVERAL HON. MEMBERS rose—

MR. SPEAKER : Order, order. Will you kindly sit down? He has asked a question and he has replied. There is nothing for us to get excited. I think the subject has excited the hon. -
Members,

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: He said I am a partisan.

MR. SPEAKER : i’..et us not pursue the matter.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: You will allow me to explain. (Interruption).

MR. SPEAKER : Order, order. May
I suggest to both of you and to the House that we might stop there.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: He is wrong. He has lied before the House.

SHRI H. N. MUKERJEE : Sir, it is a pity that personal element has been injected into this. I want to go back to the matter of principle. I have been a Member since 1952, the same time as the hon. Minister. I have never found this sort of thing. We have been told that general pool residences have been allotted by the Minister at his discretion in consultation with the Speaker.

MR. SPEAKER: He may kindly resume . his seat. I will call him again. Unfortunately, the Speaker’s name has been dragged into this while answering some Unstarred Question on 5th August. There is some G.O. about which I do not know about *in consultation with the Speaker”. But I must tell this House, and it is good that they know it, that not even in one case was I consulted. Only in one case, I remember, when the hon. Minister was sitting in my chamber and


2883

Oral Answers

an hori. Member came in I told the Minister : “Why do you not give him a house? He has been suffering”.
That is the only case where I mentioned about a Member to the Minister in the chamber. Otherwise, about the other 70 cases I do not know anything.
Let not my name be drawn in. A Member may get a house or a Member may not get a house. Even the House Committee has no say.- I do not mind who is given a house and who is not given a house, The Speaker is nowhere here. In the answer that is given it is said “in consultation with the Speaker”. Let me deny that. The Speaker is not consulted and no house is allotted after\ consulting him,

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : Sir, as 1 told you, in 1953 that was the system, that the Speaker and Chairman or the Chairman as the case may be, may be consulted—or the Minister for Parliamentary Affairs also—by the Minister, Works, Housing and Supply.
From the beginning of the Third Lok Sabha, that is in 1962, this procedure was modified and the Speaker and Chairman are not consulted. I do not say that I am consulted, but I am not in the habit of disowning anything and I am prepared to accept all the wrongs.

SHRI H. N. MUKERJEE : Therefore,
Sir, quite apart from the matter regarding consultation with the Speaker, I find that in the list given to us on that day there are names of members, 1 would not specify them, who do not

. satisfy any one of the criteria mentioned by the Minister which criteria were known to us in 1952-53—ex-
Ambassadors, ex-Ministers, ex-Chief Ministers, leaders of recognised Opposition Parties and all that—but they have introduced an expression called ‘“other M.P.s”, M.P’s whom they can include in the list of allottees out of the general pool which, Sir, is an invi-
“tation to patronage on the part of the Minister which he is advertising by referring to Shri Basu or any other Members and saying they go to him for patronage. Is it the intention of Government to put in an expression called “other M.P’s” in regard to the matter of allocation of rather sumptuous and commodious houses out of the general pool and thereby lending themselves to the practice of patronage and nepotism which is extremely undesirable ?
° DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : I fully share the sentiments of Shri Mukerjee that everything should be done in the most- desirable way. What happened in 1953 was according to the procedure that .was laid down. I do not disown that procedure, but I was not there at that time. Shri Mukerjee knows it.
He was living by my side. He was in a bigger place and I was in a smaller place.

AN HON. MEMBER : Sir, this is very unjust.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : I withdraw it. But here I do not want to say that I do not allot any house, because I am prepared to get' my gala cut here........ (Interruption). Therefore I readily accepted the short notice question. I know that I am not in the picture. But, as I said, we have got a committee and that will go into it.

SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR:
is that committee ?

What

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: A
committee of five persons, a committee of the Cabinet.

Of these 71 or 72—because two people own one bungalow, it becomes 71
—1I am prepared to convince anybody that at least 60 are .umost deserving ‘cases. But I am prepared to be guided by the House. Let us lay down another criterion and give only one room to everybody in a hostel. I will be too happy.

SHRI P. RAMAMURTI: The hon.
Minister got very much agitated and said that Shri Jyotirmoy Basu had been approaching him for a bungalow and all those things. Actually, Shri Jyotirmoy Basu is living in the Vithalbhai Patel House only in one room and he has been asking for the allotment of a house. He has been going and pestering the Housing Committee to allot him a good house. He has never been asking for a bungalow. Shri Bhagwati is there and he will stand witness to that. Shri Vasudevan Nair is also there and he too will stand witness to that. If a person does not get a house and asks for it, there is nothing wrong in it. Therefore for him to make this kind of insinuation and talk like that is absolutely unwarranted and I suggest that the Speaker directs him to withdraw these kinds of things.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: I am second to none in my friendship with Shri Jyotirmoy Basu; he knows that.
But once he attributed some motive, he and his leader must be prepared to bear the burnt of that also,_

SOME HON. MEMBERS rose—
MR. SPEAKER :
perly explained.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: My dear friend, Dr. Ram Subhag Singh
....(Interruption).

MR. SPEAKER : Both of you are dear friends and are putting wus in trouble.

It has been pro-

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU : Sir, this is an issue which must be thrashed out. From the beginning I have been living in a pigeon-hole in Vithalbhai Patel House. I have been to the hon.
Finance Minister two or three times to ask him to sanction allotment of extra space in that building at M.P. rate so that I could have living space. That has not been done so far on some pretext or the other. I have never wanted a bungalow. I have said, “If you cannot give me another two rooms in that place, then give me a bungalow.”
He also mentioned about the MPs Amenities Committee.

MR. SPEAKER: That you can explain at the proper time, when the Bill comes up before us.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU : No, Sir;
it is an unmixed lie. He has lied before the House,
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DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: It is a truth. I will prove it; I will produce persons to prove it. You are in the habit of telling a lie...... (Interruption).

MR. SPEAKER : Now it is creating a lot of excitement.

s ofa T : FAT O F e 7
FE A qam =1fe )

SHRI J. B. KRIPALANI : Sir, I have nothing to do with the controversy that is going on but for any Minister to say that somebody comes to him for favours is a very undesirable thing because the ministers have power;
they control things. If we find anything legitimate, to whom shall we go? Shall we go to their peons? We naturally go to them, This is something that should be recognised and should not be thrown into the face of anybody that he came with this request or that, whether the request is legitimate or not. That is the question. The question is not that we approach the ministers. Whom are we to approach when they have the power?

MR. SPEAKER: 1 wish, the hon.
Minister who knows about it had answered it. That would have been much better. I am told that Dr. Ram Subhag Singh does not allot any houses; therefore he is not fully aware of allotments and all that. I would appeal to the hon. Ministers to regularise, to make some rules, and not to bring in the Ministers, the Speaker and everybody into this unfortunate thing. They may have some committee—the Housing Committee is there—and that committee may frame some rules and allot houses to Members so that all the names need not be brought in. If the hon. Members want, they may go and approach the. mmnﬂttge. -

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU : Sir, you appoint a committee.

MR. SPEAKER: The
Committee is there. .
SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: That will not do; that is hoodwinked by the Minister.

Housing

